Increase of allowance for receivables and other financial assets   –41.1 -

Increase of allowance for cash and cash equivalents   –0.2 -

Reclassification visa preferred stock   5.3 –5.3

Reclassification of interest-bearing securities and fixed-term deposits   –0.2 -

Recognition of financial guarantees   –14.3 -

Initial adoption effect of deferred taxes   13.8 -

Initial adoption effect IFRS 9   –36.7 –5.3

Initial adoption IFRS 15

Deferred revenues from credit balances on expired prepaid cards   17.7 -

Initial adoption effect of deferred taxes   –4.4 -

Initial adoption effect IFRS 15   13.3 -

Total initial adoption effect   –23.4 –5.3

As of 1 Jan 2018   1,050.7 0.0

Notes Explanatory Notes   157

The following table shows the classification of the finan-
cial assets held by the Group according to the measure-
ment categories in accordance with IFRS 9 compared to
IAS 39:

Financial assets

  Rating category Carrying amount Carrying amount

  in accordance with
IAS 39

in accordance with
IFRS 9 1 Jan 2018 31 Dec 2017 Change

Interest-bearing securities
and fixed-term deposits

Financial assets
measured at fair value
through profit or loss

Financial assets
measured at
amortised cost 155.4 155.6 –0.2

Receivables and other
financial assets Loans and receivables

Financial assets
measured at
amortised cost 881.0 904.4 –23.4

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables

Financial assets
measured at
amortised cost 1,901.1 1,901.3 –0.2

Visa preferred stock
Available-for-sale
financial assets

Financial assets
measured at fair value
through profit or loss 19.4 19.4 0.0

Convertible bonds

Financial assets
measured at fair value
through profit or loss

Financial assets
measured at fair value
through profit or loss 41.9 41.9 0.0

The changes that arise from the transition from IAS 39 to
IFRS 9 are mainly attributable to the initial application of
the expected credit loss model. Some exceptions are the
interest-bearing securities (collared floaters) and fixed-
term deposits which were allocated to the category “finan-